

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

Supreme Court No. 18-0124

Linn County No. LACV087209

JERIME ERON MITCHELL and BRACKEN ANN MITCHELL,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

vs.

CITY OF CEDAR RAPIDS, IOWA and OFFICER LUCAS JONES,

Individually and in his official capacity as an agent and/or employee of the City of Cedar Rapids Police Department, a governmental subdivision of the CITY OF CEDAR RAPIDS, IOWA,

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR LINN COUNTY
HONORABLE PATRICK R. GRADY

DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS' BRIEF AND ARGUMENT

WILFORD H. STONE, AT0007699

GREGORY T. USHER, AT0012812

of

LYNCH DALLAS, P.C.

526 Second Avenue SE

Cedar Rapids, IA 52406-2457

Telephone: 319.365.9101

Facsimile: 319.866.9721

E-Mail: wstone@lynchdallas.com

gusher@lynchdallas.com

ELIZABETH D. JACOBI, AT0003763

City Hall

Office of City Attorney

101 First Street SE

Cedar Rapids, IA 52401

Telephone: (319) 286-5025

Email: e.jacobi@cedar-rapids.org

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT-
APPELLANT OFFICER LUCAS JONES

ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANT-
APPELLANT CITY OF CEDAR RAPIDS,
IOWA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES3

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW5

ROUTING STATEMENT.....7

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....7

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS8

STANDARD OF REVIEW12

ARGUMENT.....13

I. THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY ORDERING JONES AND THE CITY TO PRODUCE THE INVESTIGATIVE REPORTS AND OTHER CEDAR RAPIDS POLICE DEPARTMENT MATERIALS WITHOUT FIRST ENTERING A PROTECTIVE ORDER TO PRESERVE THE DOCUMENTS’ CONFIDENTIALITY.....13

 A. The District Court Should Have Found the Documents Ordered to be Produced by Jones and the City Were Protected From Disclosure under Iowa Code § 22.7(5) (2017).....13

 B. The District Court Erred in Interpreting the Language of Iowa Code § 22.7(5) (2017) to Allow for the Unprotected Production of Investigative Reports and Related Materials.....19

 C. The District Court Abused its Discretion by Declining to Enter a Protective Order to Prohibit Dissemination of Confidential Discovery Materials to Parties Outside the Litigation24

 i. Good cause exists for entry of a protective order in this case24

ii. <u>Jones and the City have a good-faith belief that the Mitchells’ counsel will disseminate confidential records to the media and cause prejudice to Jones and the City</u>	32
CONCLUSION.....	34
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	35
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case Law

<i>AFSCME/Iowa Council 61 v. Iowa Dept. of Pub. Safety</i> , 434 N.W.2d 401 (Iowa 1988)	17
<i>Allen v. Iowa Dept. of Pub. Safety</i> , Case No. EQCE074161 (Polk County. Dist. Ct. March 7, 2014).....	15, 16, 21
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union Found. of Iowa, Inc. v. Records Custodian</i> , <i>Atlantic Comm. Sch. Dist.</i> , 818 N.W.2d 231 (Iowa 2012)	passim
<i>Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. F.T.C.</i> , 710 F.2d 1165, (6th Cir. 1983).	30
<i>Cairns v. Grinnell Mut. Reinsurance Co.</i> , 398 N.W.2d 821 (Iowa 1987).....	20
<i>Cannon v. Lodge</i> , No. Civ.A. 98–2859, 1999 WL 600374 (E.D.La. Aug. 6, 1999)	26
<i>Comes v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 775 N.W.2d 302 (Iowa 2009).....	24, 25, 27
<i>Exotica Botanicals, Inc. v. Terra Int’l, Inc.</i> , 612 N.W.2d 801 (Iowa 2000).....	132
<i>Farnum v. G.D. Searle & Co.</i> , 339 N.W.2d 384 (Iowa 1983)	24
<i>General Elec. Capital Corp. v. Lear Corp.</i> , 215 F.R.D. 637 (D. Kan. 2003)	26

<i>Gutierrez v. Benavides</i> , 292 F.R.D. 401 (S.D. Tex. 2013).....	26
<i>Hawk Eye v. Jackson</i> , 521 N.W.2d 750 (Iowa 1994).....	passim
<i>In re Air Crash at Lexington, Ky.</i> , 2009 WL 1683629 (E.D. Ky. June 16, 2009).....	31
<i>Iowa Comprehensive Petroleum Underground Storage Tank Fund Bd.</i> <i>v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 606 N.W.2d 376 (Iowa 2000)	20, 22
<i>Mediacom Iowa L.L.C. v. Inc. City of Spencer</i> , 682 N.W.2d 62 (Iowa 2004).....	12, 13, 25
<i>Neer v. State</i> , 2011 WL 662725 (Iowa Ct. App. Feb. 23, 2011)	17
<i>Rucker v. Taylor</i> , 828 N.W.2d 595 (Iowa 2013)	13
<i>United States v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 99 F.R.D. 610 (D.D.C. 1983).....	31
<i>Walters v. Breaux</i> , 200 F.R.D. 271 (W.D.La. 2001)	27
<i>Willard v. State</i> , 893 N.W.2d 52 (Iowa 2017)	13
 <u>Other</u>	
<i>In the Matter of Cali Smith and City of Nevada Police Dept.</i> , Complaint No. 14 FC:0096 (Jan. 9, 2015)	15
 <u>Statutes & Rules</u>	
Iowa Code § 22.7(5) (2017).....	passim
Iowa Code 80G.2	passim
Iowa Code § 622.10	11
Iowa Code § 622.11 (2017)	10, 18, 19
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.504.....	24
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101.....	7
